
 

 

 

      MEMORANDUM 
       

 
TO:   Patty Wahto 
  Airport Manager      
  
FROM:  Catherine Fritz 
  Airport Architect   
 
DATE:  November 7, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: Supplemental Agreement for Snow Removal Equipment Building Phase 1b 
 
CBJ Engineering Department’s Supplemental Agreement Policy requires that a finding of public interest be 
made, and that the Assembly approve Supplemental Agreement amounts that are greater than $500,000. 
This memo provides project background, public interest considerations, and recommends action for the JNU 
Airport Board.  
 
Background. 
JNU’s Snow Removal Equipment Building is a multi-phase project that includes federal, state, and local 
funding. Phase 1a is currently under construction with a January 15, 2018 completion. The construction 
contract is with F&W Construction in the original amount of $13,373,833. Change orders to date have 
increased the current contract amount to $13,538,473.41. The scope of Phase 1a includes the heated 
storage area for JNU’s fleet of snow removal equipment and was primarily funded by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA). Phase 1b adds a vehicle wash bay and maintenance bay to the building. These 
components are not eligible for FAA funding. They will be funded from a state of Alaska legislative grant and 
local sales tax funds.  There is approximately $2.2M in funding available for Phase 1b construction. Future 
phases to complete JNU Airfield maintenance and operations needs do not have funding identified. 
 
Phase 1b (wash bay/maintenance bay) is integrally connected to Phase 1a. The structural steel system, 
exterior envelope (walls and roof), electrical and mechanical systems from Phase 1a will be extended into 
Phase 1b. All of the materials and components of Phase 1a will be replicated. Portions of Phase 1a will be 
deconstructed and relocated into Phase 1b.  
 
Public Interest Finding. 
CBJ Engineering Department Policy #C-2 (Attachment #2a) provides the evaluation criteria for 
considering public interest in executing a Supplemental Agreement that is discussed below.  
       

1. Bid preparation costs to bid the work separately: There will be no bid preparation costs if the 
Supplemental Agreement is authorized to proceed. The Contractor will proceed with the work upon 
execution of the Supplemental Agreement. The estimated costs to prepare a new set of bid documents 
and bid the work as a separate contract are estimated at $25,000-$40,000. 

 

2. Cost and Schedule Benefits from bidding the work separately:   NO BENEFITS FOR SEPARATE BID.  
Cost: The original five bids were competitive and below the construction cost estimate (see Bid 
Summary Attachment #2b). The construction budget for Phase 1b work is approximately $2.2M. 
Competitive bids for the Phase 1b work will likely result in similarly competitive bids that could be 
either higher or lower than the construction cost estimate. However, the current Contractor, F&W 
Construction has a significant bidding advantage that is discussed in items 3. and 4. below. 
 

ATTACHMENT #2



 

 
SREB Phase 1b  
Supplemental Agreement 
11.7.17 

 
Another cost benefit of the Supplemental Agreement is that submittals and shop drawings will be 
more efficient, since Contractor team and design team already have working relationship, and 
Contractor already has material sources from specific suppliers and manufacturers. This is also a 
bidding advantage for the current contractor, F&W. 
 
Schedule: The time required to bid and issue a new contract for the work is approximately 12 
weeks: 4 weeks to prepare documents for bidding, 4 weeks for bid advertisement, and 4 weeks to 
issue notice to proceed. If bidding is selected rather than a Supplemental Agreement, the contract 
award could not occur until the end of February 2018. This affects the submittal process, which, in 
turn affects the steel manufacturing schedule. Work on site would not likely begin until June 2018. It 
is not likely that the work could be complete prior to the winter 2018 snow removal season.  
 
Authorization of a Supplemental Agreement would allow submittals and materials ordering to 
begin in December 2017, and allow an onsite start date by April 1, 2018. Completion of the work 
could be expected by October 1, 2018 or earlier.  

 
3. Similarity of Work: All of the materials and components of Phase 1a will be replicated in Phase 1b. 
The existing east wall and a portion of north wall will be deconstructed and relocated (see Attachment 
#2c). The Contractor will utilize the same subcontractors and suppliers as the original project, as they 
are familiar with site conditions, specific materials and material sources, interface and coordination 
with other subs and the General Contractor’s work. The major materials and subcontractors include 
roofing, steel, plumbing, fire suppression, sheet metal, electrical, concrete finishing, and painting. Using 
the same construction team for the complete building also provides a single point of legal contract 
responsibility for warranties.  

 
4. Mobilization and Proximity: F&W and all primary subcontractors are currently mobilized and 
occupying the project site while they complete their final work. The existing Project Labor Agreement 
would be extended to include the work of the Supplemental Agreement. The timeline necessary for 
bidding the project provides F&W a bidding advantage since they are already on site. If the 
Supplemental Agreement is approved, the F&W team would not have to demobilize, saving both 
demobilization (of current contract work) and new mobilization costs. 
 
5. Schedule Impacts: Completing the Phase 1b work ahead of the 2018 snow season is highly 
desirable for JNU Airport operations. Additionally, new snow removal equipment is expected to be 
procured by Fall of 2018, making the completed facility more vital. The Supplemental Agreement will 
also allow state and local funding that was awarded for this project in 2012 to be fully expended more 
quickly.  

 
6. Site Constraints:   F&W is already familiar with the existing site conditions, airfield safety and security 
requirements, and construction standards and expectations of the Airport. This too, is an advantage 
that could be expected to be a factor in F&W’s favor if the work is bid.  

 
7. Inspection and Administrative Efficiencies:   ECI Alaska Architects and its team of subconsultants are 
already under contract for design and bidding services for Phase 1b. Their contract also allows the 
addition of construction administration services for the work of Phase 1b, whether bid or under 
Supplemental Agreement to F&W. A good line of communication, working relationship and level of 
trust has already been established between JNU, ECI, F&W and all subconsultants/subcontractors.  This 
reduces the amount of inspection and staff time needed to ensure the work is being completed to the 

ATTACHMENT #2



 
SREB Phase 1b  
Supplemental Agreement 
11.7.17 

 

 

 

expected construction standards. Bringing a new contractor into the project would require a significant 
amount of additional staff time through the submittal process and during on-site construction activities. 
This could affect the overall completion time of Phase 1b, as well as costly for all parties.  
 

A Supplemental Agreement offers a further advantage to the Owner. The Airport has begun negotiating 
with F&W to arrive at a fair, negotiated price for Phase 1b work. This direct collaboration with the 
Contractor is finding savings (credits) in Phase 1a for components of work that can be delayed until Phase 
1b, thereby reducing the deconstruction that may be necessary. It is also allowing the Owner the benefit of 
direct experience of the project from the Contractor’s team to identify details during negotiations, rather 
than after the fact, as is typical to bidding. This is expected to reduce the need for change orders in Phase 
1b.   
 
 
Recommendation. 
Staff recommends that a Public Interest Finding and Supplemental Agreement for JNU’s Snow Removal 
Equipment Building Phase 1b be forwarded to the JNU Airport Board, Assembly Public Works & 
Facilities Committee, and CBJ Assembly for approval. 
 
 

ATTACHMENT #2



ATTACHMENT #2

Catherine_Fritz
Text Box
Attachment 2a to 11.7.17 memo
SREB Phase 1b 



ATTACHMENT #2



ATTACHMENT #2



ATTACHMENT #2

Catherine_Fritz
Text Box
Attachment 2b to 11.7.17 memo
SREB Phase 1b



FD

GENERATOR
SWITCHGEAR 4'-0"

SERVICE
SWITCHBOARD

HMDP

T-M

HDP

T-D

LDP

LG

DATA
RACK

FACP

TTB

GENERATOR NO.
1

5'-0"

10'-0"

GENERATOR
NO. 2
(FUTURE)

5'-0"

CUSTOMER
METER

H

7654321

D

G

8

8

9

9

10

C

12

B

E

C.1

9.1

9.1

7.8

7.8

101S.1

101S.2 101S.3 101S.4

100E.2

100E.1
103S.1

101S.16

1
' 
- 

0
"

1' - 0"

1
' 
- 

0
"

GENERATOR /

ELECTRICAL VAULT

100E
MAINTENANCE BAY

110M

MECHANICAL ROOM

103S

HEATED EQUIPMENT

STOR

101S

PLOW

T014

PLOW

T015

PLOW

T016

BROOM

T017

BROOM

T018

BROOM

T019
SAND

T020

SAND

T021

FORKLIFT

T012

UTIL

T001

GRIP

T011

BLOWER

T010

GRADER

T007

BLOWER

T009

BLOWER

T006

BLOWER

T008

GRADER

T005

LOADER

T004

LOADER

T002

PLOW / BROOM

T013

LOADER

T003

MECH. PUMP ROOM

130A

TOILET

131A

D.1D.1

11

17' - 0 1/2"

42' - 9"

A0202

1

1' - 8" 41' - 0" 1' - 8"

1
' 
- 

8
"

A0204

1

42' - 10"

1024 SF

TEMPORARY

MAINTENANCE

ALTERNATE 1

T114

37' - 10 1/2"

7
' 
- 

2
"

8"

3' - 2 1/2"

17' - 0 1/2" 19' - 3" 6' - 5"

5
9

' 
- 

6
 1

/2
"

4
"

1
' 
- 

8
 1

/2
"

1
1

 1
/2

" 1
' 
- 

2
 1

/2
"

4
' 
- 

1
1
 1

/2
"

3382 SF

WASH BAY

26

2466 SF

GREASE AND

LUBE BAY

T116

Room Phase

PHASE 1a

PHASE 1b

PHASE 1b ALTERNATE

3
9
0
9
 A

R
C

TI
C

 B
O

U
L
E
V

A
R

D
, 
S
U

IT
E

 1
0
3

A
N

C
H

O
R

A
G

E
, 
A

L
A

S
K

A
 9

9
5
0
3
  
 9

0
7
.5

6
1
.5

5
4
3

©
2

0
1

6
 E

C
I/

H
y

e
r,

 I
n

c.

C
H

E
C

K
E
D

:
A

U
T
H

O
R

:

P
R

O
J
E
C

T
 N

O
.

IS
S
U

E
 D

A
T
E
:

R
E
V

IS
IO

N
:

FULL SIZE PRINTED ON 22 x 34

J
U

N
E
A

U
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
:

B
E
 #

#
-#

#
#

S
R

E
B

 -
 P

H
A

S
E
 1

b

P
H

A
S
E

  
1
b

 3
5
%

 R
E
V

IE
W

A0201

L
E
V

E
L
 1

 O
V

E
R

A
L
L

1
6

-0
0

0
2

J
U

N
E
A

U
 I

N
T
E
R

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L
 A

IR
P

O
R

T

A
u

th
o

r
C

h
e

c
k
e

r

9
 O

C
T
. 
2

0
1

7

 1/16" = 1'-0"
1

LEVEL 1 - PHASE 1b

GENERAL NOTES

1. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GWB AT ALL AREAS 
INDICATED PER SPECIFICATIONS.

2. COORDINATE BLOCKING, BACKING, AND BRACING FOR 
WALL SUPPORTED ITEMS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL, 
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT 
REQUIRING BLOCKING AND BRACING.

3. PARTITION ABOVE OR BELOW AND OPENING ARE THE 
SAME AS SCHEDULED, U.N.O..

4. FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL EXTEND FROM TOP OF FLOOR 
TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE AND SHALL BE 
ATTACHED SECURELY THERETO.

5. ALL WALLS SHALL PROHIBIT THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE.
6. DIMENSIONS ARE INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS. THE 

DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS. 
DETAILS WILL GOVERN ALL DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON 
PLANS.

7. COLUMNS ARE AT CENTERLINE OF GRIDLINES U.N.O..
8. SEE ENLARGED AREA PLANS FOR INFORMATION NOT 

SHOWN INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ADDITIONAL 
DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION, DOOR NUMBERING, ETC.

9. REFER TO DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC DRAWINGS (CIVIL, 
EQUIPMENT, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL) FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

10. COORDINATE FIBERGLASS FURRING WITH METAL PANEL 
FASTENER LOCATIONS. TYPICAL

11. COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING OF WINDOW HEADER TO 
ALIGN WITH COMPLETE METAL PANEL MODULE. VERIFY 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

12. ALL METAL STUDS AT INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO BE 
8" U.N.O.

0' 8' 32' 44'16'

PROJECT NORTH

ATTACHMENT #2

Catherine_Fritz
Text Box
Attachment 2c to 11.7.17 memo
SREB Phase 1b


	17agenda11 Att 2 SA justification memo Nov 2017
	17agenda11 Att 2a SA memo SA policy
	17agenda11 Att 2b SA memo bid summary
	17agenda11 Att 2c SA memo sketch



